DocuSign Envelope [D: 40D123CC-3382-4D88-A44D-2F41C1BCF3A2

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ASSOCTATED RIGHT OF WAY SERVICES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13795 between the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Associated Right of Way
Services, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”} is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Standard Agreement No. A-13795 with County on
December 6, 2017 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call real estate appraisal and acquisition
services under Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #1702 (hereinafter, “services™) through December
5, 2020 with the option to extend the Agreement term for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s) for
an amount not to exceed $300,000; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 14, 2020 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 5, 2021 and
to increase the amount by $200,000, which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $500,000; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 8, 2021 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 5, 2022 with
no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year
Agreement term allowed for Agreements per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #1702; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the
services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement {o update provisions, to extend the
term for one (1) additional year to December 5, 2023 with no associated dollar amount increase to
allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended
by this Amendment No. 3.

Page 1 of 4

Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No, A-13795

Associated Right of Way Services, Inc.

Ou-Call Real Estate Appraisal and Acquisition Services (RFQ # 1702)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Term: December 3, 2017 — December 5, 2023

Not to Exceed: $500,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: 40D123CC-3382-4D88-A44D-2F41C1BCF3A2

NOW, THEREFORE, the Partics agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the first sentence of Section 3.01 of Paragraph 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as
follows:

The term of this Agreement is from December 5, 2017 to December 5, 2023, unless sooner
terminated pursuant {o the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Section 11.01 of Paragraph 11.0, “Non-Discrimination”, to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not
unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California
Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and
requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor
shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal, state, and local laws
and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or
exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

Amend Agreement to revise Paragraph 16.0, “Signature Page”, to Paragraph 18.0, “Signature
Page”.

Amend Agreement to add Paragraph 16.0, “Compliance with Applicable Laws”, as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, state
and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not limited to all state and
federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of the Services
or those engaged to perform Services under this AGREEMENT as well as any privacy laws
including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).
CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees, and give all
notices required by law in the performance of the Services,

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County’s Contracts/Purchasing Officer, in
writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, regulations,
orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the Services.

16.03 All documentatton prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed project
that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in force at the

time such documentation is prepared.
Page 2 of 4

Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13795

Associated Right of Way Services, Inc.

On-Call Real Estate Appraisal and Acquisition Services (RFQ # 1702)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Term: December 5, 2017 — December 5, 2023

Not to Exceed: $500,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: 400123CC-3382-4D88-A44D-2F41C18BCF3AZ

5. Amend Agreement to add Paragraph 17.0, “Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures”, as
follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via DocuSign
to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of electronic
signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 U.S.C. Section 7001 et seq.; California
Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 ef seq. Pursuant
to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this
Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits to this
Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned
signatures in portable document format (PDF).

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this Agreement
can be executed in two (2) or more counterpatts and transmitted electronically via facsimile
transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in portable document format (PDF) via
email transmittal.

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile. Executed counterparts of this Agreement may
be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in portable
format (PDF) by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed. On such
confirmed delivery, the signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have
the same force and effect as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been
delivered to the other party in person.

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

7. This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement.

8. The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No, 3.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13795

Associated Right of Way Services, Inc.

On-Call Real Estate Appraisal and Acquisition Services (RFQ # 1702)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Term: December 5, 2017 — December 5, 2023

Not (o Exceed: $500,000



DocusSign Envelope ID: 40D123CC-3382-4D88-A44D-2F41C1BCF3A2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

DocuSigned by:

By:| fnaclica Puelas

CONTRACTOR*

Associated Right of Way Services, Inc.

7

sorcrirseradegntracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: 10/24/2022 | 10:56 aMm PDT

Approved as to Form
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

DocuSigned by:

By:| ety frace Perny

a1g3sezeeT17442.. Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel

Date: 10/18/2022 | 12:06 PM PDT

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
DocuSigned by:

By: Jennifer 'Famyfﬁ

4eTERSTRTS454AE.. Auditor/Controller

Date: 10/18/2022 | 4:58 PM PDT

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By:

Danielle P. Mancuso
Risk Manager

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

DocuSigned by:

BY: Dunist Jackson

sasépignatueg af Chair, President or Vice President)

Denise Jackson, Vice President
(Print Name and Title)

Date: 10/17/2022 | 12:15 PM PDT

DocuSigned by:

BY: (arvy (astullaes

1Ag{3§ign_@aggwff Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or
Asst. Treasurer)

Larry Castellanos, Secretary
(Print Name and Title)

Date:lo/l7/2022 | 12:25 PM PDT

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above
together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability
Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13795
Associated Right of Way Services, Inc.

On-Call Real Estate Appraisal and Acquisition Services (RFQ # 1702)

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks
Term: December 35, 2017 — December 3, 2023
Not to Exceed: $500,000



R
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ASSORIG-01 KCHINNAVEL
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

8/2/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

pRODUCER License # 0757776

HUB International Insurance Services Inc.
1525 Faraday Avenue
Suite 200

CONTACT i
GONTACT Mayra Murillo

NG, Exty: (877) 825-2681 | 7% Noy-(951) 231-2572

ML . Cal.CPU@Hubinternational.com

Carlsbad, CA 92008
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America |25674
INSURED INSURER B : The Travelers Indemnity Company of Connecticut |25682
Associated Right of Way Services, Inc. insurer ¢ : Oak River Insurance Company 34630
2300 Contra Costa Blvd, #525 INSURER D : Houston Casualty Company 42374
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TR TYPE OF INSURANCE 'NSD W POLICY NUMBER (MMIDONY Y v) | (VDO YY) LmITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X 680-3N941028-22-47 7/17/2022 | 7/17/2023 | BAMACEIORENTED o s 1,000,000
X | Deductible - $0 MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
PoLICY B |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 4,000,000
OTHER: PROJECTAND LOC | 4,000,000
B | automoBILE LIABILITY GOMBINED SINGLELIMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
X | ANy AUTO X BA-9R375286-22-47-G 7/17/2022 7/17/2023 BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
i PROPERTY DAMAGE
[ EIURI'EODS ONLY NS‘II}IO%V%,\I{IIIE_E\)( (Per accid_ent) $
Deductible s 0
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUP-3N942523-22-47 7/17/2022 | 7/17/2023 AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
C | WORKERS SOMEENSATION, YN X[ BRrure |2
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ASWC344917 1/10/2022 | 1/10/2023 | | hcy acciDENT s 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 1.000.000
(f’\"a”d:to'y L” NH; E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ IVY,
Ifyes, )
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
D |Professional Liab H722-119896 7117/2022 | 7/17/2023 |Per Claim 2,000,000
D |Professional Liab H722-119896 7/17/2022 | 7/17/2023 |Aggregate 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) . o
**Deductibles for each policy | General Liability-$0 | Auto Liability-$0 | Umbrella Liability-$0 | Workers Compensation-$0 | Professional Liability-$10,000**
*Umbrella goes over the following policies only: 680-3N941028-22-47, BA-9R375286-22-47-G, ASWC344917*

Revised 8/2/2022 - This certificate rescinds and supersedes any and all prior certificates issued on behalf of the Named Insured.

RE: Standard Agreement — On Call Real Estate Appraisal and Acquisition Services (RFQ #1702)

The County of Monterey, its officers, officials, agents, employees and Powerlink (20 S. Santa Cruz Ave., Suite 320, Los Gatos CA 95030) are Additional Insured
with regard to the General Liability policy, when required by written contract, per the attached endorsement form CGD381 09/15, Primary & Non-Contributory

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

Contracts & Purchasing Division
1488 Schilling Place

Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Wptiel oz

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: ASSORIG-01 KCHINNAVEL

N Loc# 1

A RD
$ ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY License # 0757776| NAMED INSURED .
HUB International Insurance Services Inc. 255 Ciated Right ol Way Reryvices, Inc.
POLICY NUMBER Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
SEE PAGE 1
CARRIER NAIC CODE
SEE PAGE 1 SEEP1 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:

included. Additional Insured applies with regard to the Auto Liability policy, when required by written contract, per the attached
endorsement form CAT420 02/15. Primary & Non -Contributory wording applies to the Auto Liability policy, when required by written
contract, per the attached endorsement form CAT 474 02/16.

Should the policies be cancelled before the expiration date, Hub International Insurance Services Inc. (Hub), independent of any
rights which may be afforded within the policies to the certificate holder named below, will provide to such certificate holder notice
of such cancellation within thirty (30) days of the cancellation date, except in the event the cancellation is due to non-payment of
premium, in which case Hub will provide to such certificate holder notice of such cancellation within ten (10) days of the cancellation
date.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CG D3810915

POLICY NUMBER: 680-3N941028-22-47

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to SECTION Il — WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"written contract requiring insurance" to include as
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
"property damage" or "personal injury"; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work" to which the "written contract
requiring insurance" applies, or in connection
with premises owned by or rented to you.

The person or organization does not qualify as an
additional insured:

c. With respect to the independent acts or
omissions of such person or organization; or

d. For "bodily injury", "property damage" or
"personal injury" for which such person or
organization has assumed liability in a
contract or agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

e. This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which
coverage as an additional insured specifically
is added by another endorsement to this
Coverage Part.

f. This insurance does not apply to the
rendering of or failure to render any
"professional services".

d. Inthe event that the Limits of Insurance of the
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits of liability required by the
"written contract requiring insurance", the
insurance provided to the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability required
by that "written contract requiring insurance".
This endorsement does not increase the
limits of insurance described in Section Il —
Limits Of Insurance.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

h. This insurance does not apply to "bodily
injury" or "property damage" caused by "your
work" and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard" unless the
"written  contract  requiring  insurance"
specifically requires you to provide such
coverage for that additional insured, and then
the insurance provided to the additional
insured applies only to such "bodily injury" or
"property damage" that occurs before the end
of the period of time for which the "written
contract requiring insurance" requires you to
provide such coverage or the end of the
policy period, whichever is earlier.

The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
is excess over any valid and collectible other
insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the
additional insured for a loss we cover. However, if
you specifically agree in the "written contract
requiring insurance" that this insurance provided
to the additional insured under this Coverage Part
must apply on a primary basis or a primary and
non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary
to other insurance available to the additional
insured which covers that person or organizations
as a named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have signed that "written contract
requiring insurance". But this insurance provided
to the additional insured still is excess over valid
and collectible other insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when that
person or organization is an additional insured
under any other insurance.

Page 1 of 2

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission



Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal injury" arising out of "your
work" performed by you, or on your behalf, done
under a "written contract requiring insurance" with
that person or organization. We waive this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the "written contract requiring insurance" with
such person or organization signed by you
before, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury"
offense is committed.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

The following definition is added to the
DEFINITIONS Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that
part of any written contract under which you are
required to include a person or organization as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part,
provided that the "bodily injury" and "property
damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is
caused by an offense committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is in
effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D3 810915

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission



Associated Right of Way Services, Inc.
Policy Number: BA-9R375286-22-47-G
Policy Eff: 07/17/2022

Policy Exp: 07/17/2023

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE — This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-

dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED H. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO EQUIPMENT - INCREASED LIMIT
C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED I. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS
D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — INCREASED  J- PERSONAL PROPERTY
LIMITS K. AIRBAGS
E. TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY L. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP
F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
G. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT
A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED performing duties related to the conduct of
The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is your business.
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS 2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
LIABILITY COVERAGE: Other Insurance, of SECTION IV — BUSI-
Any person or organization who is required under NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
a written contract or agreement between you and b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
that person or organization, that is signed and age, the following are deemed to be cov-
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or ered "autos" you own:
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect 1 A d "auto” | hi
during the policy period, to be named as an addi- M m{ col\)/ere .auc? you lease, hire,
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos rent or orrow; an
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
this insurance applies and only to the extent that your "employee" under a contract in
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" an "employee's" name, with your
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained permission, while performing duties
in Section 1. related to the conduct of your busi-
B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO Ness.
L However, any "auto" that is leased, hired,
1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1., rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il — COV- covered "auto"
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE: '
C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

CAT4200215

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while
operating a covered "auto" hired or rented
under a contract or agreement in an "em-
ployee's" name, with your permission, while

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Page 1 of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



Page 2 of 3

COMMERCIAL AUTO

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while us-
ing a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of
SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of
SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured" at our request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SEC-
TION | - COVERED AUTOS:

1. "Trailers" with a load capacity of 3,000
pounds or less designed primarily for travel
on public roads.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION IlIIl — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Covered
Autos Liability Coverage but not covered "autos"
for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy
also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an
owned "auto", then the Physical Damage Cover-
age is extended to "autos" that you hire, rent or
borrow subject to the following:

(1) The most we will pay for "loss" to any one
"auto" that you hire, rent or borrow is the
lesser of:

(a) $50,000;

(b) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property as of the time of the
"loss"; or

(c) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property with other
property of like kind and quality.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

(2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss".

(3) If a repair or replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the
amount of betterment.

(4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical
Damage deductible applicable to any owned
covered "auto".

(5) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:

(@) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed with a driver; or

(b) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed from your "employee".

. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION

EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION IlIl — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC

EQUIPMENT - INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.1.b. of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE — GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-

ble, of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property Coverage

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and
(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage only applies in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to Personal Property cover-
age.

CAT4200215

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



K. AIRBAGS
The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

L.

CAT4200215

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or
more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that in-
flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"
set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but
only:

a. |If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss".

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Ill — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private
Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto" of
the private passenger type shown in the Schedule
or Declarations for which Physical Damage Cov-
erage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount
due on the lease or loan for such covered "auto"
less the following:

(1) The amount paid under the Physical Damage
Coverage Section of the policy for that "auto";
and

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) Any:

(a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the
time of the "loss";

(b) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal wear
and tear or high mileage;

(c) Security deposits not returned by the les-
sor;

(d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and

(e) Carry-over balances from previous loans
or leases.

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract exe-
cuted prior to any "accident" or "loss", pro-
vided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of
the operations contemplated by such con-
tract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

Page 3 of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



Associated Right of Way Services, Inc.
Policy Number: BA-9R375286-22-47-G

Policy Eff: 07/17/2022
Policy Exp: 07/17/2023

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

PROVISIONS

1.

CAT4740216

The following is added to Paragraph A.1.c., Who
Is An Insured, of SECTION Il — COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

This includes any person or organization who you
are required under a written contract or
agreement between you and that person or
organization, that is signed by you before the
"bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and
that is in effect during the policy period, to name
as an additional insured for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent of
that person's or organization's liability for the
conduct of another "insured".

© 2016 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

The following is added to Paragraph B.5., Other
Insurance of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, this
insurance is primary to and non-contributory with
applicable other insurance under which an
additional insured person or organization is the
first named insured when the written contract or
agreement between you and that person or
organization, that is signed by you before the
"bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and
that is in effect during the policy period, requires
this insurance to be primary and non-contributory.

Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



